
 

 
 

 

Jharkhand Third Quarterly Progress Report in the 
matter of OA no. 200/2014 – M.C. Mehta Vs. 

Union of India & Ors. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

Summary Sheet 

 

1. During the course of flow of around 83 km of River Ganga from the State of 

Jharkhand, river Ganga passes through Sahibganj district of Jharkhand covering 

two towns i.e. Sahibganj and Rajmahal.  

2. The Sahibganj Municipal Sewerage Project comprises of mainly two STPs of 5 

MLD and 7 MLD capacity, approx. 55 kms of sewer pipe network and Interception 

& Diversion (I&D) of 3 nos. of drains have been completed. 

3. The Rajmahal Municipal Sewerage Project comprises of mainly one no. of STP of 

3.5 MLD capacity, approx. 35 kms of sewer pipe network and I&D of 4 nos. of 

drains are under construction and 68% of the work has been completed till 

25.06.2020. 

4. Due to the complete Lockdown in the State of Jharkhand, due to Covid-19 

Pandemic from 21.03.2020, the construction work at site was completely stopped 

from 21.03.2020 to 07.05.2020, at present as per the guideline of Central and State 

Government, the construction work is resumed with only 30 % of labor/staff at 

site, due to which the actual timeline for completion of project will get delayed.  

5. The actual delay from the target date of completion i.e. 30.06.2020 will be 

determined after the complete revocation of lockdown in the Jharkhand State.     

6. The Sahibganj and Rajmahal Integrated Municipal Solid Waste Management 

Project has been started and the Capex is expected to be completed by March 2021. 
 

7. In compliance of court direction dated 07.08.2019, the I&D at 2 nos. of drains at 

Sahibganj that are the only drains monitored by CPCB has been completed on 

12.02.2019 and as an interim measure at 4 nos. of drains at Rajmahal, that are 

considered as dry / stagnant drains in which flow occurs only during monsoon 

season at Rajmahal, the screens at drains have been installed on dated 25.03.2019 

i.e. well before the court order in this matter, to prevent the discharge of floating 

matter into the river and due to very less flow at these drains, as an interim 

measure natural and biological treatment with in-situ manual chemical method has 

been put in place well before 01.11.2019, and the same has been communicated to 

the CPCB during meeting on dated 07.01.2020 at CPCB, New Delhi and vide 

UD&HD letter no. 236 & 1391 dated 20.01.2020 & 22.05.2020 respectively to 

CPCB. 

 



 

 
 

1. Action Taken by the Jharkhand State on the various directions 

issued by the Hon’ble NGT Court in the order dated 18.12.2019. 

Sr. 

No. 

Directions issued by the Hon’ble 

NGT Court on order dated 

18.12.2019 

Compliance Report 

1 Preventing discharge of industrial 

effluents in Ganga and its 

tributaries/drains by ensuring 

installation of proper functioning of 

ETPs/CETPs. 

a. No water polluting Industry is available in 

Sahibganj District of Jharkhand, i.e. the only 

District of Jharkhand through which River Ganga 

flows. 

b. List of Industries situated at Ramgarh, Bokaro 

and Dhanbad District of Jharkhand thorough 

which River Damodar flows i.e. the only 

tributary of river Ganga at Jharkhand, as 

provided by Jharkhand State Pollution Control 

Board (JSPCB) is enclosed as Annexure-1. 

c. JSPCB is monitoring the status of installation 

and functioning of ETPs at these industries and 

status of ETPs of these industries are enclosed 

at Annexure-1.   

2 Utilization of treated sewage, use of 

sludge as a manure and septage 

management. 

a. The Jharkhand State Action Plan for Utilization 

of treated waste water from the Sewerage 

Treatment Plants (STPs) is enclosed as 

Annexure- 2. 

b. Sewerage Treatment Plant at Sahibganj is 

operational and the action plan for utilization of 

treated waste water from the STP is under 

preparation. STP at Ranchi, Adityapur, and 

Rajmahal Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) is under 

construction and action plan for utilization of 

treated waste water will be prepared after 

operation of STPs. 

c. Septage Treatment Plant at Chas, Deoghar, 

Hazaribagh and Giridih ULBs are under 

construction and action plan for utilization of 

treated waste water will be prepared after 



 

 
 

operation of Septage Treatment Plants. 

d. The Action plan of the state is already 

submitted to Hon’ble NGT in the matter OA No. 

148/2016 (MA No. 686/2017), Mahesh Chandra 

Saxena Vrs. South Delhi Municipal Corporation 

& Ors. and accordingly, action taken is ensured. 

3 Demarcation of flood plain zones and 

preventing encroachments thereof. 

a. The Consultant for Demarcation of Flood Plane 

Zone has been appointed by Water Resources 

Department (WRD), Government of Jharkhand. 

b. As per the Report provided by WRD, 

Government of Jharkhand, for demarcation of 

flood plain zone, hydrology of the river is 

required, that will be made available by march 

2024 through Government of India sponsored 

National Hydrology Projects (NHP). 

c. Report on Demarcation of flood plain zones as 

provide by WRD, Government of Jharkhand is 

enclosed as Annexure-3. 

d. No encroachment has been reported by Circle 

Officers, Sahibganj/ Borio/ Taljhari/ Rajmahal/ 

Udhwa along the river Ganga in the territory of 

Jharkhand State.   

4 Maintenance of e-flow. a. As per the report of Water Resource 

Department (WRD), Government of Jharkhand, 

there is no water flow/discharge regulatory 

structure on river Ganga within the territory of 

Jharkhand, hence there is no issue regarding the 

maintenance of e-flow within the stretch of 

river Ganga at Jharkhand. 

b. The Status report on e-flow determination as 

provided by the Water Resources Department, 

Government of Jharkhand is enclosed as 

Annexure- 3. 

5 Preventing dumping of solid and other 

waste in and around Ganga. 

a. The dumping of solid waste in and around river 

Ganga has been stopped strictly by Sahibganj 

and Rajmahal ULBs situated on the bank of river 



 

 
 

Ganga. 

b. The report of Sahibganj and Rajmahal ULBs is 

enclosed as Annexure – 4.  

6 Clearing old legacy waste dump sites. a. Cleaning old legacy waste dumpsite from 

Sahibganj ULB is under progress and it will be 

completed by 01.11.2020. 

b. Cleaning old legacy waste dumpsite from 

Rajmahal ULB has been completed and in place 

of old legacy dupmsites, the ghats have been 

beautified under River front development 

projects and bathing ghats have been 

established under Namami Gange Scheme. 

c. The report of Sahibganj and Rajmahal ULBs is 

enclosed as Annexure – 4. 

7 Preventing and regulating illegal sand 

mining. 

a. Regular prevention and regulation of illegal 

sand mining is ensured by Department of Mines 

and Geology, Government of Jharkhand. 

b. The compliance report is enclosed as Annexure 

-5. 

8 Steps for conservation of groundwater 

particularly with reference to critical, 

semi-critical or over-exploited areas. 

a. 144 nos. of Rain Water Harvesting Structures 

has been sanctioned for Rs. 5.89 Crores by 

WRD, Government of Jharkhand and it is 

completed by June, 2021. 

b. The report of WRD, Government of Jharkhand is 

enclosed as Annexure- 3. 

9 Restoration of water bodies. a. 214 nos. of water bodies have been identified 

for restoration for which Rs. 185.08 Crores has 

been sanctioned by WRD, Government of 

Jharkhand and the work will be completed by 

March 2021. 

b.  The report of WRD, Government of Jharkhand 

is enclosed as Annexure- 3. 

10 Monitoring and displaying of water 

quality. 

a. Monitoring of water quality is being done on 

monthly basis and data is being uploaded on 

EWQDES and displayed on JSPCB website 



 

 
 

https://jspcb.nic.in/quicklink/water-quality-

status--of--river-ganga-falling-in-jharkhand.php 

 

11 Taking action against polluters by way 

of recovering compensation for 

restoration of the damage to the 

environment. 

a. JSPCB is ensuring the restoration of the damage 

to the environment by levying the Environment 

Compensation against the violators as a punitive 

action. 

b. The details as provided by JSPCB is enclosed as 

Annexure – 1. 

c. No Water polluting industry is available on the 

Sahibganj District of Jharkhand, from where 

River Ganga flows at Jharkhand.  

12 Closing, till compliance, all 

establishments near river banks being 

run without necessary STPs and 

compliance of environmental norms. 

a. JSPCB is ensuring the compliance and report is 

enclosed as Annexure – 1. 

13 Public awareness and involvement for 

prevention and control of pollution of 

Ganga. 

a. Sahibganj and Rajmahal ULBs are organizing 

various activities like rally, shramdaan, nukkad 

natak, ganga arti etc. in which involvement of 

social workers, students, Elected 

representatives, ULB officials, staff etc. are 

ensured. 

b. The report of Sahibganj and Rajmahal ULBs is 

enclosed as Annexure- 4.  

14 Regulating activities on and around 

river Ganga including ghats and other 

establishments. 

a. The regulating activities on and around river 

Ganga is ensured by Sahibganj and Rajmahal 

ULBs and report of ULBs is enclosed as 

Annexure – 4. 

15 Afforestation and setting up of 

biodiversity parks. 

a. Under “Namami Gange” programme by NMCG, 

an afforestation project for Sahebganj has 

been sanctioned by NMCG under which 

Natural Landscape, Agriculture Landscape & 

Urban Landscape are to be covered in the river 

bank districts of Jharkhand. 

b. The Jharkhand State Forest Department is the 

https://jspcb.nic.in/quicklink/water-quality-status--of--river-ganga-falling-in-jharkhand.php
https://jspcb.nic.in/quicklink/water-quality-status--of--river-ganga-falling-in-jharkhand.php


 

 
 

implementing agency of this  project and the 

overall status of this project as per provided by 

the Sahebganj Forest Division in the Financial 

year 2018-19 is 99%. 

c. Number of plants planted till date are 642200. 

d. Under Namamai Gange Scheme, for 

development of Ganga River Basin, Agro 

Forestry and Bamboo Mission project is under 

implementation with Organic Agriculture 

Department and Horticulture Department. 

e. The latest report of project proposal of Arth 

Ganga – Sustainable and viable economic 

development framework for the Ganga Basin, 

submitted by the Jharkhand State to NMCG on 

dated 16.06.2020 is enclosed as Annexure -6. 

16 Good Irrigation Practices adopted in 

order to conserve the water at river 

Ganga and river Damodar areas of 

Jharkhand  

a. Agriculture, Animal Husbandry & Co-operative 

Department, Government of Jharkhand has 

adopted the Centrally sponsored scheme 

namely Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojna 

(PMKSY) – Per Drop More Crop. 

b. The Action plan and the latest progress report 

of Agriculture, Animal Husbandry & Co-

operative Department, Government of 

Jharkhand in this regard is attached hereto as 

Annexure -7. 

17 Identify the officials against whom 

administrative action has been taken 

by the State Govt. for delays in 

sanction, award of works etc. for 

various projects. 

      NA 

 

 

 



 

 
 

2. Status of compliance of timeline of the various targets to be 

achieved as per the Hon’ble NGT Court orders dated 

10.12.2015, 13.07.2017 and 22.08.2019. 

Sr. 

No. 

Targets to be achieved as 

per orders dated 

10.12.2015, 13.07.2017 

and 22.08.2019 the 

timelines 

Targets achieved 

and the reasons for 

delay in compliance 

Targets not 

achieved and 

the Revised 

timelines 

proposed* 

Action 

taken or 

suggested 

for violation 

of timelines 

or non-

achieving of 

targets 

1 Sahebganj Municipal Waste 

Water Scheme, 

Major Project Components: 

• Two units of total 12 MLD (7 

& 5 MLD) Capacity of 

Sewerage Treatment Plants. 

(SBR Technology). 

• Around 55 kms of Sewer 

Pipe Network. 

• Total 5 nos. of SPS & 2 nos. 

of MPS. 

• I&D Work at 3 identified 

major Nallahs. 

 

Project Completed and 

STPs are operational.  

- - 

2 Rajmahal Municipal Waste 

Water Scheme 

Major Project Components: 

• One unit of 3.5 MLD 

capacity of Sewerage 

Treatment Plant. (SBR 

Technology). 

• Around 35 kms of Sewer 

Pipe Network. 

• Total 3 nos. of SPS & 1 no. 

of MPS. 

• I&D Work at 4 identified 

major Nallahs. 

 

• Target Date of 

Completion of Project 

is 30.06.2020 

 

• Overall Project 

Progress as on 

25.06.2020 is 68 %. 

 

 

• Because of 

complete 

Lockdown in 

the State of 

Jharkhand, due 

to Covid -19 

Pandemic from 

21.03.2020. The 

work at site was 

completely 

stopped, that 

was resumed 

from 08.05.2020 

with very 

limited 

labor/staff as 

per the 

- 



 

 
 

 guideline of 

Central and 

State 

Government in 

this regards.  

• Due to which 

the actual 

timeline for 

completion of 

project will be 

delayed. 

• The actual delay 

from the target 

date of 

completion i.e. 

30.06.2020 can 

be assess after 

the complete 

revocation of 

lockdown by the 

State.  

• The revised 

timeline of 

completion of 

project can be 

determined after 

the complete 

revocation of 

lockdown by the 

State.  

    

3 Sahebganj & Rajmahal Solid 

Waste Management Project 

Till date Activities Performed 

under this Project: 

• Concessioner (M/s 

Consortium of Akansha 

Enterprises) has been 

appointed. 

• Door to Door waste 

collection work started. 

• Awareness activities for 

segregation of waste started. 

• Segregation has been 

initiated in all the wards of 

both the towns. (Rajmahal & 

• Target date of 

completion is 

31.03.2021 

 

• O&M period- 20 years 

started after the capex. 

• Because of 

complete 

Lockdown in 

the State of 

Jharkhand, due 

to Covid -19 

Pandemic from 

21.03.2020. The 

work at site was 

completely 

stopped. 

• Due to which 

the actual 

timeline for 

completion of 

project will be 

- 



 

 
 

Sahibganj) 

• Construction of waste 

processing plant started. 

• Approach Road to the 

Processing Plant is under 

Construction and around 

70% completed.  

• Capex Cost- 18.92 Cr. 

• Opex cost- 164.19 Cr. 

 

 

 

 

delayed. 

• The actual delay 

from the target 

date of 

completion i.e. 

31.03.2021 can 

be assess after 

the complete 

revocation of 

lockdown by the 

State.  

• The revised 

timeline of 

completion of 

project can be 

determined after 

the complete 

revocation of 

lockdown by the 

State.  

    

4 Undertaking bioremediation 

and /or phytoremediation or any 

other remediation measures as 

an interim step for containing 

discharge from untapped 

drains/wherever STPs are not 

operating. 

• In compliance of court 

direction dated 

07.08.2019, the I&D at 

2 nos. of drains at 

Sahibganj that are the 

only drains monitored 

by CPCB has been 

completed well before 

the timeline i.e. 

12.02.2019. 

• As an interim measure 

at 4 nos. of drains at 

Rajmahal, that are 

basically consider as 

dry / stagnant drains in 

which flow occurs 

only during monsoon 

season at Rajmahal, 

• The screening 

arrangements at drains 

have been installed on 

dated 25.03.2019 i.e. 

well before the court 

order in this matter, to 

prevent the discharge 

of floating matter into 

  



 

 
 

the river. 

• Also, due to very less 

flow at these drains, as 

an interim measure 

natural and biological 

treatment with in-situ 

manual chemical 

method has been put in 

place well before 

01.11.2019, and the 

same has been 

communicated to the 

CPCB during meeting 

on dated 07.01.2020 

and vide UD&HD 

letter no. 236 & 1391  

dated 20.01.2020 & 

22.05.2020 to CPCB. 

• Whereas provision of 

tapping of all 4 drains 

to the STP of 3.5 MLD 

have been already 

made in the ongoing 

work of Rajmahal 

Municipal Waste 

Water Project under 

Namami Gange 

Programme and that is 

under construction.  
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Annexure – 1 Report from Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board (JSPCB) 
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from the Sewerage Treatment Plants (STPs) 

Annexure – 3 Report from Water Resources Department, Government of 

Jharkhand 

Annexure – 4 Report of Sahibganj and Rajmahal ULBs 

Annexure – 5 Report on prevention and regulation of illegal sand mining 

provided by Department of Mines and Geology, Government of 

Jharkhand 

Annexure – 6 Report from Department of Forest, Environment & Climate 

Change, Government of Jharkhand.  

Annexure - 7 Action plan and latest progress report on Action Plan from 

Agriculture, Animal Husbandry & Co-operative Department, 

Government of Jharkhand 
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Annexure -4 

















 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
         

                     
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Annexure -5 











































Mineral: Sand

S.No. District FIRs Registered Total Vehicles Seized Fines Realized (Rs)

1 Dhanbad 32 269  10,97,500

2 Sahebganj 14 34  15,85,000

3 Ramgarh 29 114  7,00,600

4 Bokaro 37 110  15,14,000

112 527  48,97,100

Note:

Data compiled against NGT order of September 2018

up to the month of November 2019 for some districts and up to December 2019 for others.

TOTAL

Data related to Illegal Mining of Sand



 
         

                     
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Annexure -6 
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Annexure -7 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



Central Govt.  State Govt.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Drip S&M 1250 1.29073 500.00 645.37 212.97 141.98 225.88 580.83 64.54

Drip Others 313 1.29073 125.00 161.34 43.56 29.04 56.47 129.07 32.27

Mini S&M 1250 1.08132 500.00 540.66 178.42 118.95 189.23 486.60 54.06

Mini Others 313 1.08132 125.00 135.17 36.50 24.33 47.31 108.14 27.03

3126 1250.00 1482.54 471.45 314.30 518.89 1304.64 177.90

Drip S&M 720 1.29073 288.00 371.73 122.67 81.78 130.11 334.56 37.17

Drip Others 180 1.29073 72.00 92.93 25.09 16.73 32.53 74.35 18.58

Mini S&M 720 1.08132 288.00 311.42 102.77 68.51 109.00 280.28 31.14

Mini Others 180 1.08132 72.00 77.86 21.02 14.01 27.25 62.28 15.58
1800 720.00 853.94 271.55 181.03 298.89 751.47 102.47

Drip S&M 610 1.29073 244.00 314.94 103.93 69.29 110.23 283.45 31.49

Drip Others 153 1.29073 61.00 78.73 21.26 14.17 27.56 62.99 15.74

Mini S&M 610 1.08132 244.00 263.84 87.07 58.04 92.34 237.45 26.39

Mini Others 153 1.08132 61.00 65.96 17.81 11.87 23.09 52.77 13.19
1526 610.00 723.47 230.07 153.37 253.22 636.66 86.81

Drip S&M 340 1.29073 136.00 175.54 57.93 38.62 61.44 157.99 17.55

Drip Others 85 1.29073 34.00 43.88 11.85 7.90 15.36 35.11 8.77

Mini S&M 340 1.08132 136.00 147.06 48.53 32.35 51.47 132.35 14.71

Mini Others 85 1.08132 34.00 36.76 9.93 6.62 12.87 29.42 7.34
850 340.00 403.24 128.24 85.49 141.14 354.87 48.37

Drip S&M 590 1.29073 236.00 304.61 100.52 67.01 106.61 274.14 30.47

Drip Others 148 1.29073 59.00 76.15 20.56 13.71 26.65 60.92 15.23

Mini S&M 590 1.08132 236.00 255.19 84.21 56.14 89.32 229.67 25.52

Mini Others 148 1.08132 59.00 63.80 17.23 11.48 22.33 51.04 12.76
1476 590.00 699.75 222.52 148.34 244.91 615.77 83.98

Drip S&M 550 1.29073 220.00 283.96 93.71 62.47 99.39 255.57 28.39

Drip Others 138 1.29073 55.00 70.99 19.17 12.78 24.85 56.80 14.19

Mini S&M 550 1.08132 220.00 237.89 78.50 52.34 83.26 214.10 23.79

Mini Others 138 1.08132 55.00 59.47 16.06 10.70 20.81 47.57 11.90
1376 550.00 652.31 207.44 138.29 228.31 574.04 78.27

Drip S&M 1220 1.29073 488.00 629.88 207.86 138.57 220.46 566.89 62.99

Drip Others 305 1.29073 122.00 157.47 42.52 28.34 55.11 125.97 31.50

Mini S&M 1220 1.08132 488.00 527.69 174.14 116.09 184.69 474.92 52.77

Mini Others 305 1.08132 122.00 131.92 35.62 23.75 46.17 105.54 26.38

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY)-Per Drop More Crop

Annual Action Plan 2019-20

State: Jharkhand (Micro Irrigation)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 Gumla

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Seraikela-

Kharsawan

Horticulture

Agriculture

East 

Singhbhum

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Lohardaga

Horticulture

Agriculture

West 

Singhbhum

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Ranchi

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Khunti

Horticulture

Agriculture

परिशिष्ट-1

Mandatory Assistance Additional 

State Govt. 

Sub-Total

(Rs. in Lakh)

SN
Total 

Assistance

Farmer 

Contribution
District Crop

Micro 

Irrigation 

Category 

of 

Number 

of Farmer

System 

Cost/ha
Area (ha) Total Cost



Central Govt.  State Govt.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY)-Per Drop More Crop

Annual Action Plan 2019-20

State: Jharkhand (Micro Irrigation)

Mandatory Assistance Additional 

State Govt. 

(Rs. in Lakh)

SN
Total 

Assistance

Farmer 

Contribution
District Crop

Micro 

Irrigation 

Category 

of 

Number 

of Farmer

System 

Cost/ha
Area (ha) Total Cost

3050 1220.00 1446.96 460.14 306.75 506.43 1273.32 173.64

Drip S&M 390 1.29073 156.00 201.35 66.45 44.30 70.47 181.22 20.13

Drip Others 98 1.29073 39.00 50.34 13.59 9.06 17.62 40.27 10.07

Mini S&M 390 1.08132 156.00 168.69 55.67 37.11 59.04 151.82 16.87

Mini Others 98 1.08132 39.00 42.17 11.39 7.59 14.76 33.74 8.43
976 390.00 462.55 147.10 98.06 161.89 407.05 55.50

Drip S&M 390 1.29073 156.00 201.35 66.45 44.30 70.47 181.22 20.13

Drip Others 98 1.29073 39.00 50.34 13.59 9.06 17.62 40.27 10.07

Mini S&M 390 1.08132 156.00 168.69 55.67 37.11 59.04 151.82 16.87

Mini Others 98 1.08132 39.00 42.17 11.39 7.59 14.76 33.74 8.43
976 390.00 462.55 147.10 98.06 161.89 407.05 55.50

Drip S&M 100 1.29073 40.00 51.63 17.04 11.36 18.07 46.47 5.16

Drip Others 25 1.29073 10.00 12.91 3.49 2.32 4.52 10.33 2.58

Mini S&M 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 14.27 9.52 15.14 38.93 4.32

Mini Others 25 1.08132 10.00 10.81 2.92 1.95 3.78 8.65 2.16
250 100.00 118.60 37.72 25.15 41.51 104.38 14.22

Drip S&M 100 1.29073 40.00 51.63 17.04 11.36 18.07 46.47 5.16

Drip Others 25 1.29073 10.00 12.91 3.49 2.32 4.52 10.33 2.58

Mini S&M 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 14.27 9.52 15.14 38.93 4.32

Mini Others 25 1.08132 10.00 10.81 2.92 1.95 3.78 8.65 2.16
250 100.00 118.60 37.72 25.15 41.51 104.38 14.22

Drip S&M 120 1.29073 48.00 61.96 20.45 13.63 21.69 55.77 6.19

Drip Others 30 1.29073 12.00 15.49 4.18 2.79 5.42 12.39 3.10

Mini S&M 120 1.08132 48.00 51.90 17.13 11.42 18.17 46.72 5.18

Mini Others 30 1.08132 12.00 12.98 3.50 2.34 4.54 10.38 2.60

300 120.00 142.33 45.26 30.18 49.82 125.26 17.07

Drip S&M 420 1.29073 168.00 216.84 71.56 47.70 75.89 195.15 21.69

Drip Others 105 1.29073 42.00 54.21 14.64 9.76 18.97 43.37 10.84

Mini S&M 410 1.08132 164.00 177.34 58.52 39.01 62.07 159.60 17.74

Mini Others 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 11.68 7.79 15.14 34.61 8.64
1035 414.00 491.64 156.40 104.26 172.07 432.73 58.91

Drip S&M 430 1.29073 172.00 222.01 73.26 48.84 77.70 199.80 22.21

Drip Others 108 1.29073 43.00 55.50 14.99 9.99 19.43 44.41 11.09

Mini S&M 430 1.08132 172.00 185.99 61.38 40.92 65.10 167.40 18.59

Mini Others 108 1.08132 43.00 46.50 12.56 8.37 16.28 37.21 9.29

10

11

12

13

14

7

8

9

Latehar

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Palamu

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sahibganj

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Pakur

Horticulture

Agriculture

Dumka

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Jamtara

Horticulture

Agriculture

Gumla

Sub-Total

Simdega

Horticulture

Agriculture



Central Govt.  State Govt.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY)-Per Drop More Crop

Annual Action Plan 2019-20

State: Jharkhand (Micro Irrigation)

Mandatory Assistance Additional 

State Govt. 

(Rs. in Lakh)

SN
Total 

Assistance

Farmer 

Contribution
District Crop

Micro 

Irrigation 

Category 

of 

Number 

of Farmer

System 

Cost/ha
Area (ha) Total Cost

1076 430.00 510.00 162.19 108.12 178.51 448.82 61.18

Drip S&M 380 1.29073 152.00 196.19 64.74 43.16 68.67 176.57 19.62

Drip Others 95 1.29073 38.00 49.05 13.24 8.83 17.17 39.24 9.81

Mini S&M 380 1.08132 152.00 164.36 54.24 36.16 57.53 147.93 16.43

Mini Others 95 1.08132 38.00 41.09 11.09 7.40 14.38 32.87 8.22
950 380.00 450.69 143.31 95.55 157.75 396.61 54.08

Drip S&M 750 1.29073 300.00 387.22 127.78 85.19 135.53 348.50 38.72

Drip Others 188 1.29073 75.00 96.80 26.14 17.42 33.88 77.44 19.36

Mini S&M 750 1.08132 300.00 324.40 107.05 71.37 113.54 291.96 32.44

Mini Others 188 1.08132 75.00 81.10 21.90 14.60 28.39 64.89 16.21
1876 750.00 889.52 282.87 188.58 311.34 782.79 106.73

Drip S&M 500 1.29073 200.00 258.15 85.19 56.79 90.35 232.33 25.82

Drip Others 125 1.29073 50.00 64.54 17.43 11.62 22.59 51.64 12.90

Mini S&M 500 1.08132 200.00 216.26 71.37 47.58 75.69 194.64 21.62

Mini Others 125 1.08132 50.00 54.07 14.60 9.73 18.92 43.25 10.82
1250 500.00 593.02 188.59 125.72 207.55 521.86 71.16

Drip S&M 580 1.29073 232.00 299.45 98.82 65.88 104.81 269.51 29.94

Drip Others 145 1.29073 58.00 74.86 20.21 13.47 26.20 59.88 14.98

Mini S&M 580 1.08132 232.00 250.87 82.79 55.19 87.80 225.78 25.09

Mini Others 145 1.08132 58.00 62.72 16.93 11.29 21.95 50.17 12.55
1450 580.00 687.90 218.75 145.83 240.76 605.34 82.56

Drip S&M 400 1.29073 160.00 206.52 68.15 45.43 72.28 185.86 20.66

Drip Others 100 1.29073 40.00 51.63 13.94 9.29 18.07 41.30 10.33

Mini S&M 400 1.08132 160.00 173.01 57.09 38.06 60.55 155.70 17.31

Mini Others 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 11.68 7.79 15.14 34.61 8.64

1000 400.00 474.41 150.86 100.57 166.04 417.47 56.94

Drip S&M 530 1.29073 212.00 273.63 90.30 60.20 95.77 246.27 27.36

Drip Others 133 1.29073 53.00 68.41 18.47 12.31 23.94 54.72 13.69

Mini S&M 530 1.08132 212.00 229.24 75.65 50.43 80.23 206.31 22.93

Mini Others 133 1.08132 53.00 57.31 15.47 10.32 20.06 45.85 11.46
1326 530.00 628.59 199.89 133.26 220.00 553.15 75.44

Drip S&M 400 1.29073 160.00 206.52 68.15 45.43 72.28 185.86 20.66

Drip Others 100 1.29073 40.00 51.63 13.94 9.29 18.07 41.30 10.33

Mini S&M 400 1.08132 160.00 173.01 57.09 38.06 60.55 155.70 17.31

Mini Others 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 11.68 7.79 15.14 34.61 8.64

18

19

20

21

14

15

16

17

Giridih

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Dhanbad

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Bokaro

Horticulture

Agriculture

Ramgarh

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Chatra

Horticulture

Agriculture

Garhwa

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Hazaribagh

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Palamu



Central Govt.  State Govt.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY)-Per Drop More Crop

Annual Action Plan 2019-20

State: Jharkhand (Micro Irrigation)

Mandatory Assistance Additional 

State Govt. 

(Rs. in Lakh)

SN
Total 

Assistance

Farmer 

Contribution
District Crop

Micro 

Irrigation 

Category 

of 

Number 

of Farmer

System 

Cost/ha
Area (ha) Total Cost

1000 400.00 474.41 150.86 100.57 166.04 417.47 56.94

Drip S&M 370 1.29073 148.00 191.03 63.04 42.03 66.86 171.93 19.10

Drip Others 93 1.29073 37.00 47.76 12.90 8.60 16.72 38.22 9.54

Mini S&M 370 1.08132 148.00 160.04 52.81 35.21 56.01 144.03 16.01

Mini Others 93 1.08132 37.00 40.01 10.80 7.20 14.00 32.00 8.01
926 370.00 438.84 139.55 93.04 153.59 386.18 52.66

Drip S&M 100 1.29073 40.00 51.63 17.04 11.36 18.07 46.47 5.16

Drip Others 25 1.29073 10.00 12.91 3.49 2.32 4.52 10.33 2.58

Mini S&M 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 14.27 9.52 15.14 38.93 4.32

Mini Others 25 1.08132 10.00 10.81 2.92 1.95 3.78 8.65 2.16
250 100.00 118.60 37.72 25.15 41.51 104.38 14.22

Drip S&M 100 1.29073 40.00 51.63 17.04 11.36 18.07 46.47 5.16

Drip Others 25 1.29073 10.00 12.91 3.49 2.32 4.52 10.33 2.58

Mini S&M 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 14.27 9.52 15.14 38.93 4.32

Mini Others 25 1.08132 10.00 10.81 2.92 1.95 3.78 8.65 2.16

250 100.00 118.60 37.72 25.15 41.51 104.38 14.22

Drip S&M 11340 1.29073 4536.00 5854.77 1932.09 1288.04 2049.17 5269.30 585.47
Drip Others 2840 1.29073 1134.00 1463.69 395.23 263.44 512.31 1170.98 292.71
Mini S&M 11330 1.08132 4532 4900.55 1617.18 1078.13 1715.19 4410.50 490.05
Mini Others 2835 1.08132 1132.00 1224.05 330.52 220.36 428.41 979.29 244.76

28345 11334.00 13443.06 4275.02 2849.97 4705.08 11830.07 1612.99

622.61 224.98 150.00 247.64 622.61 0.00

28345 11334.00 14065.67 4500.00 2999.97 4952.72 12452.68 1612.99

24

21

22

23

Giridih

Sub-Total

Grand Total

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Training Programme

Administrative

Godda

Horticulture

Sub-Total

Kodarma

Horticulture

Agriculture

Horticulture

Agriculture
Deoghar

Agriculture

Sub-Total


